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To: Planning Commission 
From: Clinton Spencer, City Planner 
Subject: Haigh Minor Partition – 958 E Newport Ave 
Date: December 1, 2016 

The City of Hermiston has received an application for a minor partition on property 
located at 958 E Newport Ave.  The property is approximately 25,000 square feet and 
contains a single-family dwelling.  The proposal will partition the existing lot into two 
new lots, one lot containing the existing dwelling and one new flag lot in the rear.  The 
property is owned by Dennis Haigh.  The property is zoned Single-Family Residential 
(R-1) and is described as a 4N 28 11DD Tax Lot 301.  If the partition is approved, the 
applicant intends to build a single-family dwelling on the rear lot. 

Public notice was provided for the proposed replat.  Notice of the proposed land use 
action was mailed by direct mail to all property owners within 100 feet on November 
30, 2016.  A sign informing the public of the proposal was placed on the property on 
November 30, 2016.   

The criteria that are applicable to the decision to accept the proposed replat are 
contained in §154.15 through §154.46, §154.60 through §154.66, and §157.025 of the 
Hermiston Code of Ordinances.   

Chapter 154: Subdivisions 

Design Standards 

§154.15 Relation to Adjoining Street System.

The property is serviced by E Newport Ave.  No other streets intersect the lot. 

§154.16 Street and Alley Width.

E Newport Ave is 50 feet wide adjacent to this lot, meeting the city street right of way 
requirement. 

§154.17 Easements.

No easements are required on the plat.  The applicant may wish to consider granting 
an easement allowing Parcel 1 to traverse the access flag portion of Parcel 2.   

§154.18 Blocks.
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Block spacing standards are not applicable to this partition. 

§154.19 Lots.

The proposed partition will create a new flag lot behind the existing dwelling. 
§154.19 contains specific provisions governing the creation of flag lots.  The proposed 
flag lot has a proposed flag width of 23.9 feet and 25 feet is mandated as the minimum 
width for access flags.  The applicant and staff reviewed the lot configuration and 
determined it was more practical to reduce the width of the access flag to 23.9 feet 
and maintain a 7 foot setback from the existing dwelling rather than maintain the 25 
foot access flag width and reduce the setback below 7 feet and create a non-
conforming dwelling.  Under the provisions of §154.75 the city may vary from the 
standard design provisions when it is determined that the deviation allows the 
property to develop in a reasonable manner while not causing harm to the public 
interest.  Staff recommends the planning commission find that this deviation is 
appropriate and causes no harm to the public.  All other design provisions in §154.19 
are satisfied. 

§154.20 Character of Development.

The property is zoned Single-Family Residential.  Uses permitted in the R-1 zone are 
listed in §157.025 of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.  Based upon lot size and the 
permitted uses, the only uses likely to be built on Parcel 2 are a single-family dwelling 
or a residential care home containing five or fewer beds. 

§154.21 Parks, School Sites and the Like.

The comprehensive plan and parks master plan do not indicate a need for any parks 
or schools in the vicinity of the proposed development.   

Minimum Improvements Required 

§154.60 Permanent Markers

Permanent markers shall be set as shown on the final plat in accordance with ORS 
92.050 through 92.080. 

154.61 General Improvements 

E Newport Ave is fully improved adjacent to Parcels 1 and 2.  As a condition of 
approval, the access flag for Parcel 2 shall be paved to a width of 20 feet at such time 
that a house is built on Parcel 2. 

§154.62 Water Lines.
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All lots are serviceable by municipal water.  Costs associated with connection of water 
lines shall be borne by the developer. 

§154.63 Sanitary Sewer System.

All lots are serviceable by municipal sewer.  Costs associated with connection of 
sewer lines shall be borne by the developer. 

Preliminary Plat 

Staff has reviewed the preliminary plat and determined the plat is prepared in 
accordance with §154.35(B) of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.   

Chapter 157: Zoning 

§157.025 Single-Family Residential Zone (R-1)
Each parcel exceeds the minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet in the R-1 zone.  Each 
lot exceeds 60 feet in width and 80 feet in depth. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff has reviewed the proposed partition plat and found that it is prepared in 
accordance with all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.  Staff recommends the 
planning commission approve the replat subject to the following conditions: 

1. The access flag for Parcel 2 shall be paved to a width of 20 feet at such time a
dwelling is constructed on Parcel 2.

2. The applicant shall work with and receive certification from the Hermiston
Irrigation District prior to obtaining city signature on the final plat.
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